



**DIRECTORATE OF FAMILY WELFARE,
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
'B' & 'C' WING 7TH FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN -II,
NEAR METCALF HOUSE, CIVIL LINES, DELHI -110054.
(ADMINISTRATION BRANCH)**

No. F.3(1034)/DFW/Estt./2019//9936

Dated: 07/12/23

To,

The Special Secretary,
Health and Family Welfare, Department
Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9th Level,
C-Wing, Delhi Secretariat,
I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

**Sub:- Reply to Lok Sabha Admitted Un-Starred Question No. 961 due to answer on
08.12.2023 on "Cancer due to Air pollution".**

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your e-mail dated 06.12.2023 on the subject cited above,
the reply pertains to this Directorate are as under:-

S. No	Question	Reply from Directorate of Family Welfare, GNCTD
a)	Whether the number of patients suffering from cancer like diseases has increased due to pollution, particularly in Delhi and NCR area;	Does not pertain to Directorate of Family Welfare, GNCTD.
b)	If so, the detail thereof; and	Not applicable in view of (a) above.
c)	If not, the reasons therefor?	Not applicable in view of (a) above.

This is for information and further necessary action at your end.

Yours sincerely,


07/12/23
(DR. SHER SINGH KASHYOTIA)
LINK OFFICER/HOO (DFW)

RAJYA SABHA QUESTION

**DIRECTORATE OF FAMILY WELFARE, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
'B' & 'C' WING 7TH FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN -II, NEAR METCALF HOUSE,
CIVIL LINES, DELHI -110054
(ADMINISTRATION BRANCH)**

No.F.3/1034/DFW/Estt/2019/ 939

Dated: 05/2/24

To
The Deputy Secretary (Question Cell),
Department of Health & Family Welfare,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi,
9th Level, A-Wing, Delhi Secretariat,
I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.

Sub:- ***Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Dy. No. S566, U716 and U816 for
06.02.24 regarding Display of Hospital Beds.***

Sir,

With reference to your office e-mail dated 02.02.2024 on the subject cited above, the information received from Section Officer, Hospital-I Section, H&FW, GNCTD, the reply w.r.t. this Directorate is as under:-

S. No.	Question	Answer
1	Is it true that there's no public display of available and occupied beds in government and private hospitals.	Does not pertain to Directorate of Family Welfare, GNCTD.
2.	Does the Government have any plan to make a public display of available and occupied beds in government and private hospitals.	
3.	If so, the details thereof; and	
4.	If not, the reasons therefor?	

This is for information and further necessary action at your end.

Yours faithfully,

Amit
05/2/24
(DR.AMIT KUMAR MONDAL)
HEAD OF OFFICE (DFW)

07/02

MOST URGENT
RAJYA SABHA QUESTION

DIRECTORATE OF FAMILY WELFARE, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
'B' & 'C' WING 7TH FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN -II, NEAR METCALF HOUSE,
CIVIL LINES, DELHI -110054
(ADMINISTRATION BRANCH)

No.F.3/1034/DFW/Estt/2019

/10/13

Dated: 13/12/23

To

The Deputy Secretary (Question Cell),
Department of Health & Family Welfare,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi,
9th Level, A-Wing, Delhi Secretariat,
I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.

Sub:- Rajya Rajya Sabha Provisionally Admitted Starred/Unstarred Question
Dy.No.U3321 for 19/12/2023 regarding "Death due to Malnutrition".

Sir,

With reference to your office e-mail dated 12.12.2023 on the subject cited above, the information received from concerned branch of DFW. Accordingly, the reply from this Directorate is as under:-

S. No.	Question	Reply from DFW, Govt. of NCT of Delhi										
a)	How many malnutrition deaths/starvation deaths have been reported in the country in the last 9 years; state wise?	Child Health Division, DFW collect malnutrition deaths only, it is as below:-										
		Indicators	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
		No. of deaths due to malnutrition	16	17	11	17	10 (10 deaths during follo-up)	19	03	08	06	18
b)	Has any survey/study been done in this regard?; If yes when was it conducted lastly?	No such record with Child Health Division, DFW.										
c)	Which are the states properly implementing Schemes to prevent malnutrition?	Delhi State has 5 functional NRCs(Nutrition Rehabilitation Centre) for treatment of SAM Children.										

This is for information and further necessary action at your end.

Yours faithfully,

Amil
13/12/23
(DR.AMIT KUMAR MONDAL)
HEAD OF OFFICE (DFW)

MOST URGENT
RAJYA SABHA QUESTION

**DIRECTORATE OF FAMILY WELFARE, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
'B' & 'C' WING 7TH FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN -II, NEAR METCALF HOUSE,
CIVIL LINES, DELHI -110054
(ADMINISTRATION BRANCH)**

No.F.3/1034/DFW/Estt/2019 /10114

Dated: 13/12/23

To

The Deputy Secretary (Question Cell),
Department of Health & Family Welfare,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi,
9th Level, A-Wing, Delhi Secretariat,
I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.

Sub:- Rajya Sabha Provisionally Admitted Unstarred Question No.1866 for 19/12/2023 regarding "Anemia Mukh Bharat".

Sir,

With reference to your office e-mail dated 12.12.2023 on the subject cited above, the information received from concerned branch of DFW. Accordingly, the reply from this Directorate is as under:-

S. No.	Question	Answer
1	Whether the Government has advised the State Government on using digital invasive hemoglobinometer and point of care treatment in health facilities to tackle the health issue of Anemia.	Yes
2.	If so details on the number of health facilities using digital invasive hemoglobinometer and Point-of-care treatment in the health facilities;	No such data available as The digital invasive hemoglobinometer are under the process of procurement and the budget for the same has been approved.
3.	Whether the Govt. is monitoring State Level initiatives aimed at addressing non-nutritional factors contributing to Anemia in remote and rural areas particularly on diseases like malaria and fluorosis;	Yes, The Govt. is monitoring State-Level initiatives aimed at addressing non-nutritional factors contributing to Anemia. This pertains to NVBDCP.
4.	If so, details of the State-wise performance for the last three years, if not reasons therefor?	NVBDCP can provide the data.

This is for information and further necessary action at your end.

Yours faithfully,

Amit
13/12/23
(DR.AMIT KUMAR MONDAL)
HEAD OF OFFICE (DFW)

परिवार कल्याण निदेशालय, दिल्ली सरकार
बी एवं सी विंग विकास भवन-2
दिल्ली 110054

फ0 स0 3 (782)/08/DFW/Estt./Vol-III/ 10/15

दिनांक : 13/12/23

सेवा में

उप सचिव (प्र शा),
स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण विभाग, दिल्ली सरकार,
9वां लेवल, ए-विंग, दिल्ली सचिवालय,
आई. पी. एस्टेट, नई दिल्ली-110002

विषय:- सातवी विधान सभा का चतुर्थ सत्र(शीतकालीन सत्र २०२३), माननीय विधायक
श्री राजेंद्र पाल गौतम द्वारा पूछे गए अतारांकित प्रश्न संख्या 137 दिनांक
18.12.2023 के संदर्भ में।

मान्यवर,

उपरोक्त विषय पर आपके कार्यालय पत्र संख्या
फ.234/1302/एचएफडब्ल्यू/क्यूसी/2023/2866-67 दिनांक 11.12.2023 के संदर्भ में, इस
कार्यालय में उपलब्ध रिकॉर्ड के अनुसार, इस परिवार कल्याण निदेशालय से संबंधित उत्तर
निम्न प्रकार है:-

क्रम संख्या	प्रश्न	परिवार कल्याण निदेशालय से उत्तर
क)	क्या यह सत्य है की दिल्ली सरकार के अस्पतालों सहित विभिन्न विभागों में ठेकेदारों के तहत काम कर रहे सिक्योरिटी गार्ड, म टी स, न ओ , सफाई कर्मचारी सहित अदि की पी फ और ईएसआई ज्यादातर वर्कर्स का फण्ड जमा नहीं करवाते;	नहीं ।
ख)	क्या उनके पी फ, ईएसआई का रेगुलर रिकॉर्ड लेकर लेबर विभाग वेरिफिकेशन करते है ;	आज तक नहीं किया गया ।
ग)	यदि नहीं तो इसके क्या कारण हैं;	चूँकि इस संबंध में कोई दिशानिर्देश/आदेश इस कार्यालय में उपलब्ध नहीं है । फिर भी उच्च अधिकारी के निर्देशानुसार ईएसआईसी अंशदान का सत्यापन श्रम विभाग से शुरू कर दिया गया है ।
घ)	क्या विभाग की इन रेगुलर वेरिफिकेशन करने या करवाने की कोई योजना है; और	हां, विक्रेता से प्राप्त दस्तावेजों के आधार पर ।
ङ)	यदि नहीं तो इसके क्या कारण हैं ?	लागू नहीं है।

यह निदेशक, डीएफडब्ल्यू की पूर्व अनुमति से जारी मामला है।

भवदीय,
Amil
13/12/23
(डॉ. अमित कुमार मोडल)
कार्यालय प्रमुख
परिवार कल्याण निदेशालय